Rt. 1 Box 10 Brownsdale MN. USA 55918

Akkerman Inc. (507 ) 567-2261

Model EX50 Backhoe Excavator

Parts Manual




N

11030F00
BACKHOE FINAL ASSEMBLY
MODEL EX50

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. EQUIPMENT SERIAL & MODEL NUMBER
II. FOREWORD

TIT. ILUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN

PART NO. SUB ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION
11030F00 . ottt e e e e FINAL ASSEMBLY
LL02B5A00 . ¢ v i it i e e e MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY
21004000, . . vttt i e e FRAME SLIDE CYL. ASSEMBLY
21010A00. . . oo i SEAL KIT ASSEMBLY
B8B05A00. . o vt e SLIDE FRAME ASSEMBLY
BOTBA0OD . . v vt i e e FRONT CLEVIS WELDMENT
21003A00. . ¢ i ittt e e SWING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
BB8LOADZ . v i it e e HOIST & SWING FRAME ASS'Y
21002800 . ¢ v v vt i i e e HOIST CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
L1075A00. ..ottt e e e DRIVE ASSEMBLY - BOOM
ROTATION
11090A00. . v vt i e BOOM ASSEMBLY
8990A01...........tveee.......OIL SUPPLY LINE

110710A00. .. oot i SEAL KIT ASSEMBLY

21000A00. ... i ittt BUCKET CYLINDER ASS'Y



T
A
- 1

TN

PART NO. SUB ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION
BO3BA0L. ... e SAND BUCKET
11047A00...... e e {.DIRT &‘SOFT ROCK BUCKET
23003A00. ... it HIGH LEVERAGE BUCKET
21001A00. . .o v v it e BOOM EXTEND CYLINDER ASS'Y

11027A00. . .ot e HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY

L1061A00. oo vt i INLET (PRESSURE)
11062A00. . . o v i i OUTLET (TANK)
11063A00. ... o i it CONTROLS - PRESSURE AND

TANK SUPPLY LINES

llO64AOO ....................... BACKHOE CONTROLS

11065A00. ... . v i i, .. .BACKHOE CONTROLS

11066A00. . . oo v i i BUCKET CONTROL ASS'Y
L1067A00. . v v v it BOOM EXTENSION ASS'Y
11068A00. ... .o vt ROTATION CONTROL ASS'Y
11069A00. .« v v i it e HOIST CONTROL ASS'Y
L1076RA00. .« o v it SWING CONTROL ASS'Y
L1077A00. .« v ot i e FRAME SLIDE CONTROL
11078A00 . . v it i i e e e STEERING CYLINDER CONTROL
10975A0L. .. vt CONTROL MODULE ASSEMBLY

22220800, .. o oo e HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC



Py
S

FOREWORD

THE AKKERMAN EX50 BACKHOE EXCAVATOR IS THE RESULT
OF THE COMBINATION .OF EXPERIENCE, SKILL, MANUFACTURE
AND THE FINEST OF MATERIALS. THOUSANDS OF PROFITABLE AND
SATISFYING WORKING HOURS ARE BUILT INTO EACH MACHINE.

LIKE ANY MACHINE, IT'S SERVICE AND DEPENDABILITY RELY
LARGELY UPON PROPER MAINTENANCE AND CARE IN OPERATION.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS MANUAL IS TO ACQUAINT THE OWNER/
OPERATOR WITH THE ESSENTIAL INSTALLATION, OPERATION,
LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES AS THEY ARE
RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER, THEREBY REDUCING
DOWN-TIME TO A MINIMUM. ” '



~ AQvV3H 370avd (9Y) NMOHS NOI1SOd WOHd S3IHDIA S22 ‘IVNOILO3HIA 19 - NOILYLIOH Wood

_2 - a, _  GIGNZLX3 WOOS ,
g WS TRy "S91 000°¥2 - NOILOVHLIH

. N "'Sg1 000°8% - NOISNILXZ

. AMWJ (SV) (INIW3IAOW .9€) HIANITAD JONVAQY INVH4
MARRIZN a3 1108 370avd . , . .

L QaLoVHLIE W0Og $41 006°. $87 002'¢ Q3aNLX3 Woog

“~ g7 00911 @7 00%‘S Q31ovHLIId Wood

: NMOd LSIOH dn LSIOH . NOILOW 1SIOH

NOILSOd AQv3Y NI 31aavd - (¥¥) HIANITAD LSIOH Wood

B "s91 0059 "s91 008°S Q3AN3LX3 Wood

//.“ N "sg7 00L°01 "S97 006°8  Q31OVHLIH Wood

” N G3T708 F10avd AQvId F100vd. NOILSOd 370avd

v OIS (V) HIANITAO ONIMS Wood
SN

DS "s97 000°2L - NOILOVHLIY

"s97 000°¥2 - NOISN3LXZ
(2v) (INIW3IAOW .8%) HIANITAD NOISNILXI Wood

*sd7 009 L - ("XVW) H3IMmod
: (1¥) H3ANITAD 310avd

(18d 005 - A1ddnNS WdD 8) STOUINOD LINJdWID 107id "0

(T04LNOD DNINOILISOd) T0HINOD NOISNALXI INVHd "€
_ (NOILONNA AHVWIHd) TTOHINGD LISIOH *2 . _ : .
{NOILONNJ AHVINIHd) TOHINOD 37aavd "I < SNOILONMN4 AHYWIHd - H3IMOd ONI9DId

{1sd 008‘2 - AdNS Wdd 92) g .
(3INVE JATYA NOILO3S €) Z MNVE JATVA - SNOILVO14103ds

(NOILONNA DNINOILISOd) TOYLNOD DNIYI3LS Q13IHS P
(NOILONNS DNINOILISOd) TOHINOD NOILVLOH W008 "¢
(NOILONNS AHVINIHA) TT0HLINOD NOISNZLX3 WO008 "2
(NCILONNZ AHVINIHG) :TTOHINOD DNIMS Woog "1

(1sd 0082 - AlddNS Wdd 92)

(MNVE 3ATYA NOILD3S ¥) I MNvE IATVA "V

*31no410 jojid ojjneipAy 8yj pue
syUeq OA[BA UlBW OM} 9y} o} pesiadssip si |I0 8y} oiaym
dwnd Alejol uojjoas ¢ e oju] pas} si Kjddns wdb g9 8yl

ISd 008°Z OL WdD 09 :SINIW3HINOIH O1TNVHAAH
(STOHLNOD OITNVHAAH) SNOILYOI4103dS

06X3 T4AdON
HOLVAVOX3 J0HMOVE NVIN'INMV

eV

JoHMOVE FWVN 311d




11030F00

BACKHOE FINAL ASSEMBLY

MODEL EX50




NOTES






ITEM

QTY.

11030F00
BACKHOE FINAL ASSEMBLY
MODEL EX50

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

11025A00 MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY
11027A00 HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY



T

11025400
MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY - BACKHOE
MODEL EX50

ITEM QTY.' PART NO. DESCRIPTION

REF PER JOB BACK CLEVIS - FRAME SLIDE (2)

1
2 REF 1-6-5 BOLT 3/8"-16UNC x 1-14" (48)
3 REF 45-6 LOCKWASHER 3/8" (52)
4 REF 8958P00 MOUNTING PIN - 3-1/2" DIA ROD x 8-3/8" (2)
5 2 21004A00 FRAME SLIDE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
6 12 21057P00 WASHER 5/8" x 3-1/4" DIA
7 1 8805A01 FRAME SLIDE ASSEMBLY
8 REF 8957P00 MOUNTING PIN - 3-1/2" DIA ROD x 5" (2)
9 2 110-105 STEEL TUBING 3/16" x 7"
10 4 300-159 90 DEG ELBOW 3/16" TUBE x 1/8" NPT
11 4 300-154 TUBE SLEEVE 3/16"
12 4 300-155 TUBE NUT 3/16"
13 REF 8875P00 MOUNTING PIN - 3-1/2" x 6-7/8"
14 1 65-69 BEARING #834C5
15 18 1-8-12 BOLT 1/2"-13UNC x 3"
16 18 13-8 LOCK NUT 1/2"-13UNC HI-COLLAR
17 36 45-8 LOCKWASHER 1/2"
18 18 1-8-18 BOLT 1/2"-13UNC x 4-1/2"
19 18 15-8 LOCK NUT 1/2"-13UNC LOW-COLLAR
20 14 1-10-9 BOLT 5/8"-11UNC x 2-1/4"
21 14 11115P00 BAR 3/4"™ x 1-1/2"
22 14 11116P00 ROD 1-1/2" x 1-7/8"
23 REF 8879P00 MOUNTING PIN - 3-1/2" DIA ROD x 4" (2)
24 2 21003A00 SWING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
25 1 8810A02 HOIST & SWING FRAME ASSEMBLY
26 2 63-4 GREASE FITTING 1/8" NPT
27 REF 8876P0C MOUNTING PIN - 3-1/2" DIA ROD x 5"
28 REF 9080A00 SAFETY HANGER WELDMENT
29 REF 11054P00 MOUNTING PIN - 5-1/2" DIA MAXELL ROD x 8"
30 REF 45-8 LOCKWASHER 1/2" (8)
31 REF 1-8-8 BOLT 1/2"-13UNC x 2" (8)
32 2 21002A00 HOIST CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
33 1 11075A00 DRIVE BOOM ROTATION (1)
34 REF 1-6-6 BOLT 3/8"-16UNC x 1-1/2" (8)
35 REF 8877P00 MOUNTING PIN - 3-1/2" DIA x 5-3/4"
36 REF 21001A00 BOOM EXTEND CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
37 REF 8878P00 MOUNTING PIN - 3-1/2" DIA x 10-5/8"
38

REF 9051P00 MOUNTING PIN - 2" DIA ROD x 5-5/8"



11025A00

MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY - BACKHOE

MODEL EX50
ITEM OTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
39 REF 21000A00 RUCKET CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
40 REF 9089P00 MOUNTING PIN - 3-1/2" DIA ROD x 5-1/2"
41 REF 8936P00 MOUNTING PIN - 3-1/2" DIA ROD x 10-5/8"
42 REF 46-6 LOCKWASHER 3/8" HIGH WASHER
43 REF 31-6-4 SHCS 3/8"-16UNC x 1"



AVAVA\#VAVAU —Nw ‘N 0T 1338 N9ISA0 (0OVERBB "ON ATBHSSSY S30¥1d3d) IR

A0 T 00T WS 3

J0HX0v8 05X - A, SSY dJONTTIAD J0T'TS dWvdd 31001

ATBW3SSY TYNIH | A1BWASSY LXaN|  E6-1 3LV0) 14 NMvad| JIV0 - | A8 (o004 NOISTASd IERRES
0040€011 00406011 Qi/ + SNOLLYS
0/ STON 4 ST
Sy A/l SPB S0 -/+ XX WHIJ0
GIHS TV KD 20"+ XX I
310N SSINT SNV T0L
“(1oVHL34 3 ONALX3) Ho ISd 0008 OL H3ANITAD LS3L 3unssad ‘¢ | * ASSV IIY S | OO0VOI0IC | - | S
(260418 98 ‘L4VHS §2°7 "0 §2°¢) 19,0348 WIANITAD T | ! (PyC-WHR) INId dVNS TvaldS | 0590} . |7l
“JUOTRO0Hd A.SSY HIANITAD 30HXOVE 390 °1 | (¢4SGT) ONIdY3E WIIdAdS 9B8-59 | . |El
a8 || ONIY 0. bel | WI-G8 [~ | d
_ | NI 0, 6] | V-G8 | - [ I
n a-a M3 ﬁ T3S NOLSId NOPA DD ¢6-0LT | €058 | - | 01
V-V M3IA g-8 MAlA ﬂ ONI3 0, ve¢ | %8| |6
ﬁ ONTY dIbvE #ee | vee-v8 | | 8
| ﬁ SOVd A 10d SIE 0S¢ ¢-05¢ B/ . | L
, - ! # 33T 052-TH 78] . |3
rres2ool oo ﬁ NId 9000 .o/ 1 1 X Ok | €87 | . |G
S i [ [7/6-¢ X NO3L 311000 21-Gv-G3 V10 ,v/1-€ | 00d18vv[ [0v] | ¥
~ [ T | /€ ¢ X NO3L 3111010 21-5v-89 VIO ,e/T-v | 1045788 |0V | €
] NGO R SIAT 1) ONY 13vHS | 00VA0012 [GV0 | ¢
07 - 8'C —— ﬁ INAU R 1993v0 | 00vPoed (070 | 1
A0 NOILdI30530 | "ON L3vd [9A0 [1GIT
(00 05°€)
. _ J0HYE 06X - A,SSY JFNIAT 30TTS v
(2) "¥I0 005" V0012
—Rse— P
\\ \\ Z LA R Y o 0 et \\\\\\\\\\ﬁ \—\
_ TN _
—IHY Lt L A T \\“w““\\“\“\\““\\“\“&“&“&\“\&“\\&\““\WWWV/,(= \
!
0S°€ _
902 —
-y- ‘A o _Ll m

030N31X3 S¢' ¢
031vdL3d S¢Ov




SEAL KIT ASSEMBLY - EXS0 BACKHOE CYLINDERS

21010400

[TEM DWG  PART N,

OO0 —3 O3 O Ly N e

48-41
87-4
009
B4-234

Ba-24

dal-3
do-149
do-134

DESCRIPTION

16 X 11 /2" COTTER PIN
HO-2290 WIPER

290-2.290- 375 POLY PACK

23 BALKUP RING

234 1" RING

1704-5¢ POLYHONE PISTON SEAL
149 0" RING

134 0" RING

—— —— b b e bees a e




00V4088 -siirrsver—mo S T e

TIOHSSY WAL T A woHassy DONJEe-2i-10:30va] 3 -Navadl 3iv0 { A8 [ UNTE] IEEE
oyeeatt 00YG2011 SUl-4 S NL% Zm: ZH wm:DI

5331 BB G4 M W NTOC-wb/1 10T 0L L# B S SWALT S8 ¢

B S50 SO (¢ % v SHILT) 30Vd NI S8 33ves 03 \/

31N

PILLLS 3838 M /1 1-€9

W00 R AS VIO A€ OOdLER

A5 X R AS VIO /A€ 00dSR
SO0 A 95y

O WX IWH L GO
ATBASST-A H T 00V0K8
(/11 X 5/A8) 3V [-L /1 (08

2
4
2 1l .
2 Erie
Y
1
7
QYA /1) AN L WE (I 2 6
Z
4
z
y
4
z
@
z
u

(/-9 % 8/1-p) A1V 1-1 A8 0046988
(/609 % ,8) J-MHT W0/1 00958
JEBXNEH HAEX T 00U
(/E-E X /1) TR L1 LS8
SN XNEH I LE D008
AGHESSY SIAD INRE 00vBL8

SHSH] B X -1 B

1307 BAINDD (INTH  COVLOES

NGRS ‘DN 13¥d °

o = L
@ . 57—
| ol
i 5S e
6] — = HM\ee

OB =




Oodm Nmm ONY T A0 T 133HS NOISAD QLN IYIHIVW
OOy T 0L T3S JJ3H] J0H0%8 05%3 “JWveH J017S - INGWOTN STATTD INDE TT1IL
ATINSSY NI ATEASSY DAN|  E6-G 3IVO| Ird Nvd0| 10 | A8 a3 NOISTAY IERRES
00406011 00YS088 qI/1 -/+  SNOLLOWH
OE /4 ST J -4 STENY
S7X2/1 ST 00~/ XTI
VS TV S 207-/+ XX AT
(10N SSIINT SNV 0L
v HSVRODT L8E | 9Sy]—| ¢
K TP X NLOE | vol|—| ¥
| S X 000 4dd diS Y10 .¢/1 E | 00d/Se8 | QY| €
] B X A8 o LS X /1 | 0045968 | 0D ¢
4 GO XL G 3V 1-1 W¢/1 | 00dede8 | 0] 1
AL NOTEdIdIS30 | "ON 1dvd | 9A0| WALT
. AEWASSY J01TS WV - INGWOTHN STATTD INDH
00vB.68
- 00°€ - 00°8 o=

i
%_

A N




‘INL] n*m [EEEN N9IS0 (10Y¢hBE "IN ATHWASSY NI TAD S30V1ddd)  (HHN  TVISHIWMW
OO<®OO_.N ELURNTREENRD A3H) JOH0YE 06X - A,SSY INITAD ONIAS JLIL H (O V6 T X NIE Ol wmw%xpmm mwww ooé%mm z Mw
TNIS| ATBWISSY LXANI  E6-1 4I¥0] T4 NAvED] divD | A (40033 NOISIA 03] AJd i
:%mwomﬁ 00406011 Wi SO I (V7C-WHR) ONIJ VNS WdIdS 05-9L) . | 7l
X HD 0 e _ (VG NIV WOIHS | 9859 ] & | &
JHS TH B 204 X THIR
(LN SSTINT STONYEIT0L “ wnw ~m, mﬂ Mwlmm - ﬂ
“TLOVHL34 ¥ ONILX3) NO ISd 000€ OL H3QNITAD LS3L J4nSS3dd ‘¢ A S .
(2H0HLS .27 *LAVHS S2°7 ‘3406 S2°€) :5.03dS HIQNITAD °2 " 1735 NOISTd %I%m Nm-vwm mmumm . mﬁ
JNE008A 4,S5Y EIONITAD ToKdeve mmms," _ e
ﬁ 074 W10 SIE 050 0-05¢ 5B, [ L
V-V M3IA g-49 Md4IA M ST 0G2C-OH =R
o | ﬁ N BLD ./ LI XOE| ror |, | S
110 5 = 05T = T {7/F=C X 0L JIL000 21-Gv-50 V10 L 7/1=€ | 00418 (01| 7
3 {976 ¢ X W08 JTI00 2I-57-5 V10 L2/ 1=7 | 1045768 [0 €
T [ TERT R STATT) ONF LR | O0vao0Te (0702
= F o M TNORTER TS | TOVeSRB [V T
+ 1 T NOTIJT9530 | OV Tovd | OR0 | WAl
L1 THNVE 0543 - 4SS SIONTTAD ONTHS
| Q0VE00I2
=~ OHOOOOE® OO DORDOE® =
< / RN N N N /J,/// N M A m
| 0 _ |
. . _ . ] i} _ _ C
| |
- T N MM -g-
—fi— —— e —
| (2) 80 91-.7/¢ — W =
(00 05°E)
(¢) NIV (AONALK 00°SS
VIO 0051 (L33 00°EE




SEAL KIT ASSENBLY - XS0 BACKHOE CYLINDERS

21010400 -

[TEM DWG PART NI.

l
/
b
4
N
b
/
0

A

A

48-43
07-4
101
04-234
00234
Bal-3
do-149
do-134

DESCRIPTION

Y16 X 11 /2" (OTTER PIN
HU-2250 WIPER

2oU=2.250-. 375 POLY PACK

234 BACKLP RING

23 1T RING

| 704=a2 POLYHONE PISTON SEAL
149 0" RING

34D RING

Ty




AT8NSSY JINVES DNIMS ONY LSIOH '20v0188

(NSOHS 1ON) ABHISSY 339NVH AL3HVS

A/E-51 X ove S LE X
B/E-G1 X &v8 SeH L9 X
BE-81 X ,8/1-€1 3L¥1d S
LB/1-£ X 88 S8H Ol X

/1
L/
471
/1

OV e O — OOV N OO O e O O

— 0D DOV WD W OV S

-
©

-8/1-€ X &¥8 SH ¥ X .&/1
(9/1-Cy X #L1) A1¥d S3H .E
LL/1-7 X V8 SeH LS X L/
Ch/e-EC X WW/1-6) 31V 11 .21
«B870-8 X (03 dd dLS VIO .2/1-€
91/8-FF X d¥8 .9 X .8/E

(.92 X WW/E-L1) 3LV SH .2/1
(F71-Ch X .L1) 31Y1d SH .E
(«&/1-5E X ,¢/1-SE) 31Vd S .¢/1-1
(.5 X .8/1-¢) ALVd S «&/1
GyE-11 X .2/1-01) 3LYTd S8H .2/1
A5 X 008 T13XVH Yi0 «2/1-G

A5 X 009 434 alS vId .2/1-€

d3HSYA 307 .BE

/71-1 X 108 X3H ON9i-8/€

£ X 008 XYW VIO .2/1-8

A3HSYA 2007 L2710

«C X 1708 X3H IN1-¢/1

NOILJId3830

SOLVAYIX3 30H X0ve
3dved ONIAS ONY LSICH
20v0188

00v0806
0048¥88
00d6v88
00d9v88
10425011
10dES0T 1
104B€88
00dLy88
10d9€88
0045288
00d1v88
00d45€88
20dLE88
¢0deess
10dEv88
20dvE88
00455011
0049.88
8-Sv
5-g-1
00dvS01
8-Sy
8-8-1
"IN L3vd

) &
vl ¢
w3 1
v o
o) 6l
vl 8l
LU ANAS
vl gl
vy Gl
v ¥l
vl €l
)
o) Ui
vy o1
v 6
oyl 8
M L
ol 9
-5
- f
IAT
- <
-1
940 K3LL

Sl

00
ct

%

@Em:@f@_m k%@wo

|

od

D

0" vy




: - Agaaxaano] B8°¢" Saiw
00-0806 D 2uve

"ON 1HVd J& A8 Rmaf Oml_lOz .4<_xmk(d ’
. \fJ@ENWﬂ( mmg Z < I >..~. MII* qm o ANHI[3LYQ| Ag QYOD3Y NOISIATY o3| Ay

¥ —_
S1ESE  YLOSIMNIM"ITIYOSNMONE Rm”‘lv
TITI-LIE - L0S ML

"ONIT[LLN]) "D NYWHIMDY

=%

S3LAT SNOILOVNY
- o Yvwid3al--

00 st vmidia
&3

. SIdNvwiloL

$310my
aILCN SS12mn

X NOTLdIg053q

|ON'TOvd

Rell

2PVNOPX ¥vd YH £ X 2400806

_

_

2l 9 11x9vd dHPX%| 002306
2 8Xdvd dH X% 005806

. .

8 xydvl dHG X<, 00-1806

% 1104 N\_ | X UZ:N\_
1%

9-8-

§ <t} <dl<ti<C

T YaHSYMND0 1.7,

8-S

)

O M| —

T T NMOHS SY L4 oL v W3 1hD 1 c310N

YT IFET ST E



SEAL KIT ASSEMBLY - EX50 BACKHOE CYLINDERS

- 21010400

ITEM WG PART NU.

I
Y
3
4
J
b
]
0

~

7

48-43
07-4
b9
04-234
Ba-234
dol-3
go-149
do-134

DESCRIPTIEN

Y16 % 11 /2" (OTTER PIN
HO-2250 WIPER

2oU=2.230-.375 PILY PACK

234 BACKLP RING

AT RING

1704-5¢ POLYHONE PISTON SEAL
149 0" RING

134 0" RING




NOTES



A=

11075A00
DRIVE ASSEMBLY - BOOM ROTATION




11075A00

DRIVE ASSEMBLY, BOOM ROTATION - EX50 BACKHOE EXCAVATOR

ITEM PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1 11090A00 1 ~ BOOM ASSEMBLY

2 9065A01 1 DRIVE COVER - BOOM ROTATION

3 11000A00 1 TUBE ASSY-BOOM ROTATION

4 11080A00 1 MOTOR MOUNT BRACKET

5 7552P00 1 1-1/4 DIA STR PRF ROD X 7/8

6 49-81 1 3/16 DIA ROLL PIN X 1-1/4"

7 7551P00 1 1-1/4 DIA STR PRF ROD X 2-1/4n
8 304-134 1 MOTOR 24 CU-IN (CHAR LYNN 109-1106)
9 45-8 * 1/2" LOCK WASHERS (31)

10 1-6~7 * 1/2"-13 UNC BOLT X 1-3/4m (23)
11 45-8 4 1/2" LOCKWASHERS

12 31-8-6 4 1/2-13 UNC SHCS X 1-1/2"

13 47-4-6 1 5/16 X 5/16 X 1-1/2 KEY

14 40-8 * 1/2" FLAT WASHER (8)

15 1-8-5 * 1/2"-13 UNC BOLT X 1-1/4" (4)
16 11081P00 * 3/4" HR PLATE (7 1/4" X 8 1/4m)
17 78-3 1 # 80 ROLLER CHAIN 63 "

18 78-6 1 # 80 ROLLER CHAIN 1/2 LINK

19 11074P00 1 SPROCKET # 80B1l

20 42-17 1 3/8 ID X 2" OD FENDER WASHER
21 45-6 5 3/8 LOCKWASHER

22 1-8-6 6 1/2 -13 UNC BOLTS x 1-1/2" (2)
23 1-6-3 5 3/8"-16 UNC BOLTS X 3/4"

24 11011A01 * ROTATING PLATE BACKHOE BOOM (2)
25 31-10-16 * 5/8" UNC SHCS X 4" (12)

26 46-10 * 5/8" LOCKWASHER HI COLLAR (12)
27 11004P00 * BUSHING (2)

28 11005P00 * 2" HR PLATE(17“ X 17") (RETAINING RING) (2)
29 8874P00O * 1/2" PLATE (5" X 5-1/2") (1)

30 8926P00 * 1/2" X 6" HR PLATE X 7—1/2" (2)
31 8925P00 * 1/2" X 1/2" HR BAR X 6" (2)

32 33-4-5 1 1/4"-20UN SOCKET HD SET SCREW

*x ALL ITEMS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY.



11090400
BOOM ASSEMBLY - EX50 BACKHOE

«

Y
R




11090A00
BOOM ASSEMBLY - BACKHOE
MODEL EX50

ITEM QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 8830A01 EXTENSION BOOM

2 1 11085A01 ROTARY BOOM ASS'Y (SPLIT)

3 1 8990A01 OTL SUPPLY LINE ASSEMBLY

4 1 21000A00 BUCKET CYLINDER

5A 1 8935A01 BUCKET WITHOUT TEETH

5B 1 11047A00 BUCKET WITH TEETH

5C 1 11047A00 BUCKET - HIGH LEVERAGE

6 1 21001A00 BUCKET EXTENTION CYLINDER

7 1 9090A00 RETRACTION TUBE ASSY '

8 1 9169A00 COUPLER CLAMP ASSY _

9 * 9075P01 3/16 X 8 AR BAR X 7-5/8 (2)

10 * 30-4-3 1/4" NC FHSHCS X 3/4" (76)

11 * 9077P01 3/16 X 7 AR BAR 15-3/4" (1)

12 1 65-75 . PLAIN SPHERICAL BEARING

13 1 76-48 SNAP RING

14 * 9062P00 1-3/4 DIA STR PRF ROD X 1-5/8"
15 * 33-6-8 3/8 NC SET SCREW X 1/2"

16 * 9051P00 2" DIA STR PRF ROD X 5-5/8"

17 * 1-8-6 1/2 -13 NC BOLT X 1-1/2" (1)
18 * 45-8 1/2 " LOCKWASHER (1)

19 * 40-8 1/2" FLATWASHER (1)

20 * 9089P00 3-1/2 DIA STR PRF ROD X 5-1/4
21 * 8936P00 3-1/2 DIA STR PRF ROD X 10-5/8
22 * 45-6 3/8" LOCKWASHER

23 * 1-6-5 3/8" 16UNC BOLT X 1-1/4"

24 2 506-22 3/8" HOSE X 22"

25 2 300-121 1/4 NPTM X 3/8" JIC(M)STR

26 1 300-200 3/4%-16 ORB X 7/8" JIC X 90

27 1 300-220 3/4"-16 ORB X 1/2 NPT SWVL

28 1 300-48 1/2" NPT HEX NIPPLE

29 1 300-100 3/4" NPT FEMALE X 3/4 NPSM FEMALE SWIVEL X 90
30 1 401-3 3/4" NPT X 1/2" NPT ADAPTER

31 1 512-95 3/4" HOSE X 95"

32 1 300-143 5/8" JIC X 1/2" NPT X 90 MALE ELBOW
33 1 400-3 1/2" NPT COUPLER

34 2 45-6 3/8 LOCK WASHER

35 2 1-6-4 3/8" NC BOLT X 1"

36 1 300-18 1/2" NPT MALE X 1/2" NPSM F SWIVEL 90
37 1 508-92 1/2" HOSE X 92"

38 1 300-206 3/4" ORB X 1/2" ADAPTER



11090200
BOOM ASSEMBLY - BACKHOE
MODEL EX50

ITEM OTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

39 2 300-3 1/2" NPT COUPLER

40 2 300-18 1/2" NPT SWIVEL ELBOW

41 2 508-80 1/2" HOSE X 82"

42 * 9060P00 2-1/2 DIA MAXEL X 10-1/2

43 * 45-4 1/4" LOCKWASHER

44 * 1-4-5- 1/4" NC BOLT X 1-1/4"

45 * 8878P00  3-1/2" DIA STR PRF X 10-5/8

46 1 10274P00 1" HR PLATE (4 3/4" X 10 1/2")

47 1 10275P00 1" HR PLATE (4 3/4" X 10 1/2")

48 * 11038P00 1/4" PVC BELTING (8 1/4" X 17") (CUT SQ.) (1)
49 * 9068P02  1/4" APCO # 8 (9" X 17") (CUT sQ.) (2)

50 * 9069P02 1/4" APCO # 8 (7" X 17") (CUT sQ.) (2)

51 * 11013P02 1/4" APCO # 8 (9" X 16") (1)

52 * 11014P02 1/4" APCO # 8 (9" X 15 3/4") (1)

53 * 11015P02 1/4" APCO # 8 (7" X 16 1/4") (CUT 8Q.) (1)
54 * 11016P02 1/4" APCO # 8 (7" X 8 1/4") (CUT $Q.) (1)
55 * 8859pP01 4" DIA. 1018 CR ROD X 2 1/4" (2)

56 * 10192P00 3/8" BELTING 68-6 (3 1/8" X 13") (2)

57 * 10193P00 3/8" X 1 1/2" HR BAR X 12 3/4" (2)

58 * 10194P00 3/8" X 1 1/2" HR BAR X 7 1/2" (2)

59 * 10195P00 3/8" BELTING (68-8) (3 1/8" X 15") (CUTS 2) (2)
60 * 9061P00 2 1/2" DIA. CR ROD X 2" (2)

61 * 1-6-6 3/8"-16 UNC BOLT X 1-1/2" (20)

62 * 45-6 3/8" LOCK WASHER (23) ‘

63 * 40-6 3/8" FLAT WASHER (20)

64 * 11079A00 HOOK ASSEMBLY

65 * 1-6-6 3/8"-16 UNC BOLT X 1-1/2" (2)

66 * 45-6 3/8" LOCK WASHER (2)

67 * 1-10-10 5/8"-11 UNC BOLT X 2-1/2" (9)

68 * 40-10 5/8" FLAT WASHER (46)

69 * 5-10 5/8"-11 UNC NUT (23)

70 * 46-10 5/8" LOCK WASHER (37)

71 * 31-6-4 3/8"-16UNC SHCS X 1" (4)

72 * 46-6 3/8" HI-COLLAR LOCK WASHER (4)

73 3 300-59 1/2" NPT FEMALE SWIVEL

74 1 300-207 3/A" NPT FEMALE SWIVEL

75 * 1-6-4 3/8"-16 UNC BOLT X 1" (3)

76 * 42-12 13/32" ID X 31/32" OD FENDER WASHER (3)
77 1 53004A00 ROTARY BOOM EXTENSION 12"

* - REFERENCE



NOTES



OIL SUPPLY LINE - BUCKET CYLINDER
EX50 BACKHOE EXCAVATOR

8990A01

ITEM QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 8995A00 BARREL WELDMENT
2 2 8993P00 PISTON 2-3/4" DIA x 2-1/4"
3 2 84-134 "0"-RING BACKUP
4 2 84-135 "0" -RING
5 2 8992P00 GLAND 2-3/4" DIA x 47
6 2 86-16 POLYPACK .125" x .0125" x .25"
7 2 87-7 WIPER #D-1250
8 2 300-121 MALE ADAPTER 3/8" TUBE x 1/47 NPTF
9 2 14439P00 MODIFIED PLUG 3/47 (300-193)
10 1 8948P00 CLEVIS BLOCK
11 2 33-6-8 SET SCREW 3/8" NC x 1/27
12 2 300-15 HOLLOW HEX PLUG 3/8" NPT
13 2 85-115 "0" -RING : .
14 2 8994P00 ROD 1-1/4" DIA x 54-1/2"
15 * 11071A00 SEAL KIT (NOT SHOWN)




~ 11071A00
SEAL KIT ASSEMBLY - OIL SUPPLY LINE

[TEM DWG PART NO.  DESCRIPTIIN Ty
|- B4-134 134 BACKUP RING
2 -— 85134 134 ORING
3 -— §6-1b POLYPACK
4 - 8] [-1250 WIPER
5 - 85115 115 ORING

| N T N S D T B NID B N




OO<OOO _.N N EEIRREE;) NOTS40 (00¥090TT A,SSY HONTTAD S33¥1d3d) (SLON  TYId3LWW
OR0y T 0L T AWIS HJH) JOENYE 053 “ALSSY SAONTIAD [0 J1LIL
AIBWESSY NI | ATBRASSY LXAN (-1 3v0l T4 NMvdD| 3o | A8 090733 NDISTAGY 0041 Add
0040E011 00v0e0TT Qi1 —/+ SNOLLVH
OE -7+ STy T -/ STTNY
SpX 2/l SIS0~/ XK WHIDH
JIHYVH JHS TV SN 204 XX 0
05Y3 JALON SSTINT STV 0L | |
“(LOVAL38 ¥ GNALX) 154 000°¢ OL GAIS3L nssded °¢ | | P
— 00 *TW0HLS L7 “LIVHS S7°7 ‘3408 62°C :5.03dS HAGNITAD "2 AN A P
*HNGII0HA A.SSY HIONITAD JOHMOYE DNISH ATawassy '} L Ny .0, 6yl [ evical . [ T
*3L0N | T3S NOLSId INOHATOd ¢S-V0L1 £-3881 -~ 01
i ONTg . ¥EC 7Ee-S81 . 5
[ ONIY dDIIvE ¥EC yE-v81 . g
] Y Wd A10d GLE 0S¢ ¢-06¢2 C-081 . L
- —— ===z ] 341N 0S2c-OH 7-L8] - g
. ] ~ NId &3t W/ 11 X8I/t Ev-Brl g
|||||| T 7/6=2 ¥ NOS9L 311000 21-Gv-58 VIO L7/1-€ | 00dIBvyi |0V | ¥
111111 T 1 ¥/ ¢ X NOJT 3111000 21-Sv-69 ¥IQ /1= 10d5v68 | O¥2 | €
[ INJAOT3R SIATTD ONY I4vHS | 00YSOOIC IR I
11 T INGADER Vg | 00vesOii ] Gvd |
: AL0 NOT 4193530 | "ON Ldvd | 9RO | WALT
| 030N33 SL'02 , o
88’y S - T 8 N JOHIvE 05X3 wowwmowwazié 13330d
oL Y %%m@ %/
o B2
Qi
§ - X\%,////////.__.
sl L - 52’6
R 00y —— 00°81
0'22 (2) LN 8-,/ Y10 6479




—. O<mmmm __gz 140 1 1338 NOISA0 UFION WId3LWN
ORa| -1 0L T 4W3S A3H) JOE0YE 06x3 - 120G ONYS  J1LIL
1TSSy NI T ATBWASSY L] €6-10° 31V 4 NAVSDY AV0 | A8 (d003d NOISTAdS 03| A
00406011 00v0601 1 Ql/l -+ SNOTLOW:
00 -7+ STUNY o1 /4 SNV
Sy ¥ ze/1 S3I03 500" -/+ XXX WHIDAO
QUVHS T ¥3dWVHD 2074 XX WRIDA0
JALON SSAINT SNV 101
*3Q73M N339 SYH L3HONG ¥3LAV L1 Nid WO3HO "¢ : EHSYMOT WTIOO' M L8/8 | 8c8r
QILYIIANT N338 JAVH LVHL SNOISNIWIQ 11V @70 OL BIr 38N “ 1 m az_t_u_mw_wﬂwomn Mm : MHW e w”
410N ¥ 1708 571 ¥ X ON .8/¢€ G-I - 6
3 2T Y 27T B FIVId UH L.¢/T | 00doees| Avo | 8
00" [t i T.%78 81 X o) 31Vid U4 «¢/F | 00div6al @¥d | L
3 [.8/T 0L X .21) 31V1d BH .8/¢ | 00deves| ava | 9
— 05 S T 27T 5T X 2210 3IVId BH .2/T | 00devos| avd | §
| | 2 (.0F X .7/1 §) 3Lvid I-L /€ | 00d8ces| G| v
i ; A Soatsno qvo 2
y w Il I T X G0§ Jud §IS “ViQ .¢/} & | 10doces| Qvo | |
10 NOILdIH0S3d ["ON LHvd | DMT |Wall
TOMOVa 09X3 - LDONG GNYS
L0568
| | ALON 338
1 IJ Qe
gLyl
— 'L
||,_ —
IL Fe— B’
1 310N 338 } 210N 335
. 05'L i 050’ —




} 310N 33§

OO< N.vo ‘ON T 0T 133HS NOISH0 D3N IeILWH
onay 1 0L T 3798 AJH) 02v8 05X - 13008 003 [0S % 110 F1111
AEAISSY NI | AT9SSY LXGN| E6-10 JIV0) 114 NAY§0] div0 | A8 0d033d NOISTAZY 03] A4
- 00406011 00v0B0T1 Qi1 -+ SNDLLIY
0 -/ ST Ll -4 STEN
SPX2E/1 S SO0+ KK WHID0
QIS T B 20"~/ X4 THID0
(310N SSTINT STONYS 0L
"SNOILIONOOD ONMOYD ¥ €0r ¥3d 81-91 SWALI "¢ i W ~\ELLY ui M M. 111 NG 1
M (9S1-1) HLOOL H3DIL A31SNIH 12-08}) --- |11
'Q3QTIM NIAG SYH 13¥ONG HALAY LI Nid ¥OIHO "2 [ Tee 1Y) AIo0L CHPaVIS AT —s5-oe ot
"QILYOIGNI N338 3AVH LVHL SNOISNIWIQ 1TV QT0H OL DI 3sn | 3 (957 -d) NId HLOOL ATTSNaH Bs| - |8
10N € {951X9€8) H3IUTOH AITSNH L-1G} --- 4
¥ d3HSYMXO0T HVTIOO-TH .8/% g-gp] --- 1¢€]
STARE! ¥ SOHS .1 X ON .B8/¢ ¥-9-18| --- 12
. Z ONILLId 3SvIHD 4N .v/L 1-€9) --- [}
il v H3HSVMYO0T .68/8 9-gv] -~ [0l
. 14 4709 «¥/L } X ON .8/¢ G-6-1| --- |6
88 B = L (.21 X .¢/1 8) 31vid BH .¢/L | 00d6e68| avd |8
3 («7/€ 9L X u21) 3LV1d BH .2/} 00dip68| aQvd | 4
4 {.8/1 O X.21) JIVId 80 .87¢% 00deroB8 T QY0 |8
Tp I Lue/L ¥l X w1} JIVId BH 42/L | 00dev68| avo | &
[4 (0L X .P/1 G) JIVId -1 .pJ/E 00d8¢68| avo | ¢
[ (a0 X WG} JIVId 1-1 ¥/% 00d/€68} QYO | ©
1 «V/1 & X 00 4Hd 818 “VIQ .2/1 € 0046806 | avO | ¢
! « b X GOH J8d 8IS VId .¢/1 § 104958 UVo 1T
ALD - NOllal4os3d  ["ON IHVd |oMd WITT
HOHMOVE 06X3 - 1aXOoNg Mood L1d0S ¥ LHId
00vLivolLL
B — — B
05— —~— 05
_m.s.z 338 SAN 't
. 0L — b 210N 338
0%2'8 B




00YE0080 o

| 40 1 [33H5) T4 N9ISA0

03LON  WIdIVH

[ 0L T INIS A3

J0H0VE 0SX3 - 194018 F9v83A3T1 HOIH - 111

J0HXOvE 0SX3 - 13M0N8 39vadA3T HIIH

ATBWISSY NI | ATBWASSY IXAN| €679/ 3LV0| di0 NAvaD| 3LY0 (d0J4d NOISTAS 0J3 | A
00-40E011 00v0B0T 1 al/l -+ SNOLLOVH
0 -/+ STENC 14 STEN
SyHzE/1 SDE S0/ K TR0
gdv¥HS TW J3dWVHD 20 -/+ XX WHIDAD
U31ON SSINT SNV 0L
* (ORSS1=1) HICOL 95071 AAVIH AT NG s == 18
. ) - (9S1-1) HIOOL 39911 AJISNIH 12-05 | — |81
. SNOILIANOD CONNOHD ¥ €0f H3d 61-2ZF SWALlI °¢ F (GCIX) HITOL OSVONYIS ATRNH S e
@3d73M N339 SYH 13NoNd H3aldy Lid Nid X03HO 2 £ (851-d) NId HIOOL AJiSNTH mlm — @
. . 3 (S5TXQE8) 930 I0H AT ISNH [-IG [ —— |Gl
Q3LVOIANT N339 JAVH LVHL SNOISNIWICQ 11V 4T0H OL Bir mm: 1 = e AT RS Y ey —
-J1ON 7 SIS 21 X N B 7-0-1 | === | E1
z ONTIL1d 35399 dN .0/ 569 | == [zi
v S3HSYAII0] LBE 9Cy | -—— |1
mh. : o 7 108 .%/1 1 X ON .B/E G-9-1 1 -—- |0l
i 11 X Sv8 SoH .V X .2/l [00deaoez | oV - 16
e —~— (011 ||+W#r 8¢ i (21 X .271-8) 31vd SoH .2/1_ | 0046668 [Ov) |8
i (.21 X L) 31¥1d S3H .2/1 |00aza0ce | avd 1L
4 (,e/1-B X .L) 31V1d S9H B/ [00a190e2 1 0v) |9
I (.2l X .7/1-8) 3171 SoH .2/1 _[00doaoee [ ov) |5
- ? (.0l X .7/1 G) 31v1d 1-1 .0/ | 00J0e68 [ ov) 17
2 (.01 X .00 J1v1d 1-1 .v/c | oodiess [av) €
5 : m 77T S X 00 394 SIS VIO .2/l £ | 0040006 | OV) [ 2
b M T X 008 394 35 VIO L2/T € [ T000F68 | 070 |1
ﬁmu ﬁmmu JNT NOILd89530 [ ON 1avd | 9A0 pail

L 310N 335

&I —— 1t

I 310N 338

~ (58 — —~—8t'I
| 310N 338

OOvEDQEZ




Oo< _.OO —.N ‘ON[ T 0T 1S NIISA0 (10v0oE8 "ON A 18W3SSY SIIV 1) (10N YId3LYN
901 1 0L T 338 JJ3H) HOHA0VE 05K3 - AL SSY d3ONTTAD ONSLE Wond 1111
ABHISSY TINID | ATHNISSY LXaN|  Eb-T JIVO} 7 Naved] dIvO | A (049 NOISTASd IERRER
0040€011 00v0B011 9/l /¢ SNOTLJ
OF /4 STV Ll -4 STIOW
57 X ZE/T ST S00°~/+ XXX WL
JHYHS TIV VD 20 /4 XX WWIDAD
(LEN SSTINT STONve 1004 .
*(LOVHL34 3 QNALX3) NO ISd 0006 OL HAGNITAD 1S3L 3unssaud ¢ | * ASSY LIX 738 | 00v0I0lc ] . | Gl
(W0LS .87 L4VHS G2°¢ ‘308 G2°€) 15,0345 HAMITAY T || (77¢-HHA ) INIY d¥NS 19dldS 05901 . | 7l
"JUNAI0Hd A.SSY HAGNITAD F0HNOVE 39N 1 I (#¢4851) INTdv3E WIId3dS 98-881 . | El
N | ONTY 0 vED | vE-SB] . [ @l
] ONIS 0, 6v1 | obvi-8| . [ 11
ﬁ 73S NOLSTd INDHATOd 25-+0L] 08 . [0
Y-y MIIA a-a MalA ] ONIS 0, vEc | eS8 . |6
V-V MAIA 98 MAIA o) g g1t M ONIY V8 vEC | vEe-#8| . | 8
] 07d_A0d G/ ~0GC 2052 98| . [ L
| [ S3dIN 0522-0H 78] . |0
R ﬂ NId 31100 .2/ 1 1 X 9I/€ Ev-8r| . |G
EL o e T | 7/6-¢ X'NOST 30000 ¢1-57-69 10 ./1-E | 00d187¥L [OV3 | ¥
S A 1| /€ 2 X NOJT 301I0N0 21-Gv-69 Y10 .e/I-v | 10d5¥68 | 0v) | €
= f ﬁ INJAOT3A SIATTD ONv L3WHS | 00v3001z [ 0vd | ¢
] INFAT138 3998 | 10¥05H8 [ 0V | 1
—~— (§'G — ALD NOTLTDS30 | "ON Lavd | 940 [WLT
(00 05°€)
_ : 010V 05X3 - A, SSY 33ONITAD ON3LXT WODg
. £ 010 W 9609
.<- \wh\.ﬂ\\u\M\/\s V.NuV//ﬁéég//ééﬁ/ggggﬁﬂf//ﬁ/fggg/ém////gfﬁ//// A R R TR e | -m-
I +V |
.<.. \Mf\/ﬂ///ﬁ/ﬂ./ﬁ?//é.//? A T ?/éé.ﬂ/.ﬂ/ﬂ/ﬂ/ﬁﬁf/l -m-
08¢ b N
BE [, —— 902

030N3LX3 G2 901

0310vd13d S¢ 85




SEAL KIT ASSEMBLY - EX50 BACKHOE CYLINDERS

21010400

[TEM DWG PART NI,

o ~—~3 3 1 A~ gy N —

48-43
g7-4
T80

BA-234

Ba-234
Bl

Ho-149
do-134

DESCRIPTIEN

Y16 X 11 /2" COTTER PIN
HD-2250 WIPER

290-2.250- 375 PILY PACK

234 BACKUP RING

231" RING

1704-52 POLYHONE PISTON SEAL
149 0" RING

1340 RING

S SURF UG RO UUUP U ey




11027400
HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY - BACKHOE

ITEM QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 11061A00 INLET (PRESSURE) - BACKHOE
2 1 11062A00 OUTLET (TANK) - BACKHOE
3 1 11063A00 CONTROLS -~ PRESSURE & TANK SUPPLY LINES
4 1 11064A00 BACKHOE CONTROLS
5 1 11065A00 BACKHOE CONTROLS
6 1 11066A00 BUCKET CONTROL ASSEMBLY
7 1 11067A00 BOOM EXTENSION ASSEMBLY
8 1 11068A00 ROTATION CONTROL
9 1 11069A00 HOIST CONTROL
10 1 11076A00 SWING CONTROL
11 1 11077A00 FRAME SLIDE CONTROL ,
12 1 11078A00 STEERING CYLINDER CONTROL
13 1 10975A01 CONTROL MODULE ASSEMBLY (HYDRAULIC ASS'Y)
14 1 PER JOB HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC ‘



11061A00

Ll
O
e
ez
O
=X
(m o
N

INLET (PRESSURE)




11061A00

INLET (PRESSURE) - BACKHOE

ITEM OTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 508-36 1/2" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 36"

2 1  303-207 FLOW DIVIDER WITH SCAVENGER PUMP

3 2 300-52 1-5/16"-12 ORB x 1" NPSM - 90 DEG ELBOW

4 2 300-24 3/4%" NPTF x 1/2" NPSM - 45 DEG SWIVEL

5 2  301-100 5,000 PSI GAUGE

6 1  302-111 FLOW CONTROL 3/4"

7 2 300-12 REDUCER BUSHING 3/4" x 1/2"

8 1 300-48 HEX NIPPLE 1/2"

9 1 300-94 7/8"-14 ORB x 1/2" NPSM STRAIGHT SWIVEL
10 1 300-167 7/8"-14 ORB x 1/2" NPTF ADAPTER
11 1 300-173 1/2" NPTF x 1/2" NPSM 45 DEG SWIV ELBOW
12 1 516-42 1" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 42"
13 1 516-60 1" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 60"
14 1  302-182 RELIEF VALVE CARTRIDGE (200 PSI)
15 1  10129P00 RELIEF VALVE BODY (302-220)
16 1 300-25 90 DEG MALE ELBOW 1/2"
17 1 300-85 1-5/8"-12 ORB x 1-1/4" NPTF FEM ADAPTER
18 1 300-66 HEX NIPPLE 1-1/4"
19 1 300-91 STRAIGHT SWIVEL 1-1/4" NPTF x 1-1/4" NPSM
20 1  4500A04 HIGH PRESSURE FILTER #120
21 1  300-179 90 DEG ELBOW 1-1/4" NPTF x 1-1/4" NPSM
22 1  8468P00 1-1/16"-12 ORB PLUG (300-145)
23 2 300-10 STRAIGHT SWIVEL 1/2" NPTF x 1/2" NPSM
24 1 300-49 PIPE TEE 1/2"
25 1  309-154  HIGH PRESSURE FILTER

REF 309-155  ELEMENT
REF 309-156  ELEMENT INDICATOR

26 1  508-32 1/2" HYDRAULIC HOSE x 32"
27 REF 302-193 S-10 SELECTOR VALVE W\SPRING
28 1 300-69 7/8"-14 ORB x 1/2" NPSM SWIVEL ADAPTER
29 1 520-102 1-1/4" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 102"
30 1  5348P00 1-1/4" FEMALE COUPLER
31 1  7002P02 COUPLER CAP
32 1  508-48 1/2" HYDRAULIC HOSE x 48"
33 2  8475P00 90 DEG STREET ELBOW 1/2" (300-32)
34 1 508-36 1/2" HYDRAULIC HOSE x 36"
35 1  300-215 45 DEG SWIVEL ELBOW 1" NPTF x 1" NPSM
36 1  300-162  STRAIGHT SWIV 1-5/16"-12 ORB x 1" NPSM
37 1 300-52 1-5/16"-12 ORB x 1" NPSM FEMALE ADAPTER



INLET (PRESSURE)

11061A00

- BACKHOE

ITEM QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

38 REF 302-187 3 SPOOL VALVE RIGHT

39 1 516-20 1" HYDRAULIC HOSE x 20"

40 1 14437P00 90 DEG STRT ELBOW 1" TAPPED 1" NPT (300-57)
41 REF  302-186 4 SPOOL VALVE LEFT

4?2 1 11098A00 MOUNTING BRACKET - FILTER

43 4 1-8-4 BOLT 1/2"-13UNC x 1"

44 1 309-121 20 MICRON ELEMENT

45 1 309-128 10 MICRON ELEMENT

46 1 301-108  PRESSURE INDICATOR

47 1 11095P00 BAR 1/4" X 3/4" X 3-3/4"

48 3 1-4-2 BOLT 1/4"-20UNC x 1/2"

49 3 46-4 LOCKWASHER 1/4"

50 2 300-158  STRAIGHT ADAPTER 3/16" TUBE x 1/8" PIPE
51 2 110-105 3/16" STEEL HYDRAULIC TUBING x 12"
52 4 300-155  TUBE NUT 3/16"

53 4 300-154 TUBE SLEEVE 3/16"

54 2 300-159 90 DEG ELBOW 3/16" TUBE x 1/8" PIPE
55 1 301-105 PRESSURE INDICATOR

56 2 11096P00 1-1/2" ANGLE x 6"

57 2 11097P00 MOUNTING BRACKET - GEAR DIVIDER

58 6 1-8-6 BOLT 1/2"-13UNC x 1-1/2"

59 6 45-8 LOCKWASHER 1/2"

60 4 3-10 NUT 5/8"-11UNC

61 4 45-10 LOCKWASHER 5/8"



11062A00
OUTLET (TANK) - BACKHOE




11062A00

OUTLET (TANK) - BACKHOE

r;" “\\.

ITEM OTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 REF 300-24 3/4" NPTF x 1/2" NPSM - 45 DEG SWIV (2)
2 REF 302-111 FLOW CONTROL 3/4" (1)
3 1 300-22 3/4m NPTF x 1/2" NPSM - 90 DEG SWIVEL
4 1 508-48 1/2" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 48"
5 REF 303-207 FLOW DIVIDER WITH SCAVENGER PUMP (1)
6 1 300-135 1-1/16"-12 ORB X 3/4" NPSM - 90 DEG FEM SWIV
7 1 512-50 3/4" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 50"
8 1 300-9 90 DEG STREET ELBOW - 3/4"
9 REF 302-187 3 SPOOL VALVE RIGHT (1)
10 REF 300-52 1-5/16"-12 ORB x 1" NPSM FEM ADAPTER (1)
11 REF 516-20 1v HUYDRAULIC HOSE x 20" (1)
12 REF 14437P00 90 DEG STRT ELBOW 1v TAPPED 1" NPT (1)
13 REF 300-162 STRT SWIV 1-5/16"-12 ORB X 1" NPSM (1)
14 REF 302-186 4 SPOOL VALVE LEFT (1)
.15 1 300-50 MALE ADAPTER 1-1/4" NPTF FEM x 1" NPTF
16 1 300-32 90 DEG STREET ELBOW - 1/2"
17 1 14438P00 MODIFIED 90 DEG ELBOW (300-179)
18 1 520-118 1-1/4" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 118"
19 1 300-97 90 DEG FEM ELBOW - 1-1/4" NPTF
20 1 520-100 1-1/4" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 100"
21 1 400-6 1-1/4" COUPLER
22 1 4901P00 COUPLER 1-7/8" x 2" HEX
23 1 4899P00 COUPLER UNION
24 1 5350P03 FEMALE CAP



BACKHOE CONTROLS
PRESSURE & TANK SUPPLY LINES

11063A00

i
2
F
Rl

i
T@P
]

F




11063A00

BACKHOE CONTROLS - PRESSURE & TANK SUPPLY LINES
(PILOT CONTROL’VALVES)

ITEM QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 5 506-48 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 48"

2 1 300-192 3/8" TUBE TEE SWIVEL OUTLET

3 1 300-126 3/8" TUBE CAP - 37 DEG

4 2 300-186 MALE TEE 3/8" TUBE x 1/4" NPTF

5 REF 8475P00 90 DEG STREET ELBOW - 1/2" NPT (1)

6 REF 302-193 S-10 SELECTOR VALVE W\SPRING (1)

7 REF 70-19 SPRING

8 1 300-48 1/2" HEX NIPPLE

9 1 300-35 90 DEG FEM SWIVEL 3/4"-16 ORB x 1/2"
10 REF 300-10 STRAIGHT SWIVEL 1/2" (1)

11 3 506-24 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 24"

12 REF 10981P00 MANIFOLD - CONTROL VALVE (1)

13 4 300-121 MALE ADAPTER 3/8" TUBE x 1/4" NPTF
14 6 300-41 TUBE CONNECTOR 9/16"-18 ORB x 3/8" TUBE
15 REF 302-188 JOYSTICK CONTROL VALVE (2)

16 2 300-149 90 DEG SWIVEL ELBOW - 3/8" TUBE

17 REF 302-1889 FOOT CONTROL VALVE (2) ,

18 2 300-42 90 DEG ELBOW 9/16-18 ORB x 3/8" TUBE



(LHDIY T0HINOD 1004) MIO/MO - NOILYLOH WOOE
(LHOIY TOHLNOD ¥OLLSAOF) NM0G/dN - LSIOH/L3NON
(L437 T04LNOD YOILSAOP) LOVHLH/GNALXT - WOOE

ST041N0D J0HXOVE
00Yy90L1

_ {K31A KoLLoa)
g AZY NOILOFNNCD 3SOH
1o 141
/@@ WHIND YLLSAor 0410 WLLSAOF
¢ ¢
' '
Vo O\l ¥ O O\
@ @
hO 7 On_ HO ] On_
1M 1431
04409 1004 WHLN 1004
@/ > N ‘lo
HINGD Yollsror
d ] i |00 1
L4 @ } @ ' w
TOHLNGD £004




BACKHOE CONTROLS -

11064A00
(LEFT VALVE BANK)

ITEM QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 REF 302-188 JOYSTICK CONTROL VALVE (2)
2 5 300-41 TUBE CONNECTOR 9/16"-18 ORB x 3/8" TUBE
3 2 506-~54 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 54"
4 1 506-42 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 42"
5 1 506-24 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 24"
6 3 300-121 MALE ADAPTER 3/8" TUBE x 1/4" NPTF
7 3 300-187 ADAPTER 7/16"-20 ORB x 1/4" NPTF
8 REF 302-186 4 SPOOL VALVE LEFT (1)
9 3 300-106 90 DEG MALE ELBOW 3/8" TUBE x 3/8" NPTF
10 3 300-212 45 DEG ELBOW 3/8" TUBE x 3/8" NPTF
11 REF 302-189 FOOT CONTROL VALVE (2)
12 1 300-42 90 DEG ELBOW 9/16-18 ORB x 3/8" TUBE
13 1 300-149 90 DEG SWIVEL ELBOW - 3/8" TUBE
14 1 506-48 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 48"
15 1 506-60 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 60"



(1437 T0HINGD L00d4) LOVHLIY/QNALX3 - TWVH
(LHOIY T0HLNOD ¥OLLSAOR) LOYHLIH/GNILXZ - L3Nong
(1437 T0HLNOD ¥OLLSAOP) L431/LHOIH - ONIMS Woog

S1041N0D J0HXIVE
00VG90H @)

it
TouLho 1004

o m«g R

{Ha1A WoLLog)
A2X HOILOZNNOD 3SOH

i)t
JHINGY XHISAOF

£
£
~. @\°
O
._.O 1 Om

LDl
HINGD L0

e}
4100 1
1 O

1491
NS XOLLSAOf

£
'
*. &\’

O
._.O _.On_

141
W0HINGD L00d




BACKHOE CONTROLS - (RIGHT VALVE BANK)

11065400

ITEM OTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 3 300-212 45 DEG ELBOW 3[8" TUBE x 3/8" NPTF
2 3 300-106 90 DEG MALE ELBOW 3/8" TUBE x 3/8" NPTF
3 REF 302-187 3 SPOOL VALVE RIGHT
4 3 300-187 ADAPTER 7/16"-20 ORB x 1/4" NPTF
5 3 300-121 MALE ADAPTER 3/8" TUBE x 1/4" NPTF
6 1 506-36 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 36"
7 1 506-24 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 24"
8 2 506-48 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 48"
9 REF 302-188 JOY STICK CONTROL VALVE
10 5 300-41 TUBE CONNECTOR 9/16"-18 ORB x 3/8" TUBE
11 1 506-60 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 60"
12 1 506-54 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 54"
13 REF 302-189 FOOT CONTROL VALVE
14 1 300-42 90 DEG ELBOW 9/16-18 ORB x 3/8" TUBE
15 1 300-1489 90 DEG SWIVEL ELBOW - 3/8" TUBE



ATEINZSSY T0HINOD L3Nong
00v9901




11066200

( BUCKET CONTROL ASSEMBLY
ITEM QOTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 REF 11060A00 BUCKET CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (1)
2 2 300-121  MALE ADAPTER 3/8" TUBE x 1/4" NPTF
3 1 506-30 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 30"
4 1 506-24 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 24"
5 REF  8990A01 OIL SUPPLY LINE (1)
6 2 300-206  MALE ADAPTER 3/4"-16 ORB x 1/2" NPT
7 2 400-3 1/2" COUPLER '
8 2 300-18 90 DEG SWIV 1/2" NPTF MALE x 1/2" NPSM
9 2 508-72 1/2" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 72"
10 2 300-59 STRAIGHT SWIVEL 1/2" NPTF x 1/2" NPSM
11 2 508-102  1/2" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 102"
12 2 300-32 90 DEG STREET ELROW 1/2"
13 2 14440P00 PLUG 7/8"-14 ORB TAPPED 1/2" NPT
14 REF  302-187 3 SPOOL VALVE RIGHT (1) ‘



11067400

BOOM EXTENSION ASSEMBLY




11067A00

BOOM EXTENSION ASSEMBLY

ITEM OTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 300-200 CONNECTOR 3/4"-16 ORB x 5/8" TUBE
2 REF 21001A00 BOOM EXTENSION CYLINDER '
3 1 9090A00 RETRACTION TUBE ASSEMBLY
4 1 300-143 90 DEG ELBOW 5/8" TUBE x 1/2" NPTF
5 1 400-3 1/2" COUPLER
6 1 9169A00 COUPLER CLAMP ASSEMBLY
7 4 45-6 3/8" LOCKWASHER
8 4 1-6-4 3/8" BOLT x 1"
9 1 300-220 STRAIGHT SWIV 3/4"-16 ORB x 1/2" NPT
10 1 30-48 HEX NIPPLE 1/2"
11 1 401-3 FACE BUSHING 3/4" x 1/2"
12 1 300-100 90 DEG SWIVEL 3/4" NPTF x 3/4" NPSM
13 1 300-18 90 DEG SWIV 1/2" NPTF MALE x 1/2" NPSM
14 1 11079A00 HOSE HARNESS 1/2" ROD x 26"
15 1 508-72 1/2"™ DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 72"
16 1 512-78 3/4" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 78"
17 1 300-59 STRAIGHT SWIVEL 1/2" NPTF x 1/2" NPSM
18 1 300-207 STRAIGHT SWIVEL 3/4" NPTF x 3/4" NPSM
19 1 512-108 3/4" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 108"
20 1 508-120 1/2" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 120"
21 1 300-10 STRAIGHT SWIVEL 1/2" NPTF x 1/2" NPSM
22 1 14441P00 PLUG 7/8"-14 ORB TAPPED 1/2" NPT
23 1 300-137 STRT SWIV 1-1/16"-12 ORB x 3/4" NPSM
24 REF 302-186 4 SPOOL VALVE LEFT (1)



11068400
ROTATION CONTROL - BACKHOE

N\




11068A00

ROTATION CONTROL - BACKHOE

ITEM QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 300-125 90 DEG ELBOW 3/8" TUBE x 1/4" NPTF
2 2 8467P00 PLUG 1-1/16" ORB TAPPED 1/4" NPT (300-145)
3 REF 304-134 24 C.I.D. MOTOR
4 2 45-6 LOCKWASHER 3/8"
5 2 1-6-2 BOLT 3/8"-16UNC x 1/2"
6 1 506-76 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 76"
7 1 506-54 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 54"
8 2 300-129 MALE UNION 3/8" TUBRE
9 1 11043A00 MOUNTING BRACKET/HARNESS
10 1 1-8-5 BOLT 1/2"-13UNC x 1-1/4™
11 1 1-4-3 BOLT 1/4"-20UNC x 3/4m
12 1 45-4 LOCKWASHER 1/4™
13 1 2269P01 MOUNTING BRACKET
14 1 1-6-5 3/8" UNC BOLT x 1-1/4"
15 1 11048P00 MOUNTING BRACKET 3/8" HOSE
16 1 45-8 LOCKWASHER 1/2"
17 1 11044A00 HOSE BRACKET
18 1 506-96 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 96"
19 1 506-108 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 108"
20 2 300-121 MALE ADAPTER 3/8" TUBE x 1/4" NPTF
21 2 5303P00 PLUG 7/8"-14 ORB TAPPED 1/4" NPT (300-60)
22 REF 302-186 4 SPOOL VALVE LEFT (1)



11069400
HOIST CONTROL ASSEMBLY

I.Q
/ U

ATV -N
T\ ‘/




110692400
HOIST CONTROL - BACKHOE

ITEM QTY, PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 REF 21002A00 HOIST CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (2)
2 4 300-35 90 DEG FEM SWIV 3/4"-16 ORB x 1/2" NPT
3 4 508-20 1/2" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 20"
4 2 300-168 PIPE TEE 1/2" ,
5 1 300-18 90 DEG FEM SWIV 1/2" NPTF x 1/2" NPSM
6 1 302-174 COUNTER BALANCE VALVE »
7 5 300-10 STRT FEM SWIV 1/2" NPTF x 1/2" NPSM
8 3 300-32 90 DEG STREET ELBOW 1/2"
9 1 1-4-3 1/4"™ UNC BOLT x 3/4"
10 1 45-4 LOCKWASHER 1/4"
11 1 2269P01 MOUNTING BRACKET
12 2 508-72 1/2" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 72"
13 2 300-59 STRT FEM SWIV 1/2" NPTF x 1/2" NPSM
14 2 508-60 1/2"™ DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 60"
15 2 14440P00 PLUG 7/8"-14 ORB TAPPED 1/2" NPT
16 REF 302-186 4 SPOOL VALVE LEFT (1)
17 1 9172A00 HOIST VALVE CLAMP ASSEMBLY



11076A00
SWING CONTROL ASSEMBLY




11076A00
SWING CONTROL - BACKHOE

ITEM OQTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 REF 21003A00 SWING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (2)
2 4 300-35 90 DEG FEM SWIV 3/4"-16 ORB x 1/2" NPT
3 4 508-30 1/2" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 30"
4 2 300-168 PIPE TEE 1/2"
5 2 300-69 - FEM SWIV ADAPTER 7/8"-14 ORB x 1/2" NPSM
6 4 300~94 STRT FEM SWIV 7/8"-14 ORB x 1/2" NPSM
7 1 302-171 LOCK VALVE
8 2 45-5 LOCKWASHER 5/16™"
9 2 1-5-5 BOLT 5/16"-18UNC x 2-1/4"

10 1 300-32 90 DEG STREET ELBOW 1/2"

11 2 508-108 1/2" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 108"

12 2 300-18 90 DEG FEM SWIV 1/2" NPTF x 1/2" NPSM

=
w

=
=
!

302-187 3 SPOOL VALVE RIGHT (1)



ASSY T04LIN0D 3dI7S JNVHS
00VLL011




ST

FRAME SLIDE CONTROL

11077A00

~ BACKHOE

ITEM OQOTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 REF 21004A00 FRAME SLIDE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
2 4 300-42 90 DEG ELBOW 9/16"-18 ORB x 3/8" TUBE
3 4 506-36 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 36"
4 2 300-131 TUBE TEE 3/8" WITH ONE SWIVEL OUTLET
5 3 300-121 MALE ADAPTER 3/8" TUBE x 1/4" NPTF
6 3 300-125 90 DEG ELBOW 3/8" TUBE x 1/4" NPTF
7 1 7192P00 CHECK VALVE MOUNTING PLATE
8 1 302-105 SINGLE PILOT OPERATED CHECK VALVE
S 2 45-5 LOCKWASHER 5/16"
10 2 1-5-7 BOLT 5/16"-18UNC x 1-3/4"
11 4 300-149 90 DEG SWIVEL ELBOW 3/8" TUBE
12 2 506-32 3/8"™ DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 32"
13 6 300-129 MALE UNION 3/8" TUBE
14 2 506-66 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 66"
15 3 3024P00 TUBE MOUNTING BRACKET
16 3 1-6-5 BOLT 3/8"-16UNC x 1-1/4"
17 3 45-6 LOCKWASHER 3/8"
18 8 300-127 3/8" TUBE SLEEVE
19 8 300-128 3/8" TUBE NUT
20 2 506-54 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 54"
21 2 506-62 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 62"
22 2 5303P00 PLUG 7/8"-14 ORB TAPPED 1/4" NPT (300-60)
23 REF 302-187 3 SPOOL VALVE RIGHT (1)



owbd
)
v

e PPPP @i\w\@

11078A00
STEERING CYLINDER CONTROL




STEERING CYLINDER CONTROL -

11078400
BACKHOE

DESCRIPTION

ITEM OQTY. PART NO.
1 REF 11700A00 STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (6)
2 18 300-121 MALE ADAPTER 3/8" TUBE x 1/4" NPTF
3 12 300-123 90 DEG ADAPTER 3/8" TUBRE x 1/4" NPTF
4 4 506-34 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 34"
5 4 506-30 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 30"
6 4 506-26 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 26"
7 2 300-131 TUBE TEE WITH ONE SWIVEL OUTLET 3/8"
8 6 300-192 SWIVEL OUTLET 3/8" TUBE TEE
9 4 300-132 MALE RUN TEE 3/8" TUBE x 1/4" NPTF
10 2 7192P00C CHECK VALVE MOUNTING PLATE
11 2 302-104 SINGLE PILOT OPERATED CHECK VALVE
12 2 110-100 3/8" STEEL HYDRAULIC TUBE x 64"
13 2 110-100 3/8" STEEL HYDRAULIC TUBE x 40"
14 6 45-5 5/16" LOCKWASHER
15 4 1-5-7 BOLT 5/16"-18UNC x 1-3/4m
16 4 300-129 MALE UNION 3/8" TUBE
17 1 14442P00 MOUNTING PLATE
18 1 302-118 SELECTCR VALVE
19 1 110-100 3/8" STEEL HYDRAULIC TUBE x 54"
20 1 110-100 3/8" STEEL HYDRAULIC TUBE x 60"
21 2 1-6-4 BOLT 3/8"-16UNC x 1"
22 4 45-6 3/8" LOCKWASHER
23 2 3024P00 TUBE ‘MOUNTING BRACKET
24 2 110-100 3/8" STEEL HYDRAULIC TUBE x 46"
25 20 300~-127 3/8" TUBE SLEEVE '
26 20 300-128 3/8" TUBE NUT
27 2 110-100 3/8" STEEL HYDRAULIC TUBE x 68"
28 2 300-42 90 DEG ELBOW 9/16"-18 ORB x 3/8" TUBE
29 2 300-41 CONNECTOR 9/16"-18 ORB x 3/8" TUBE
30 4 300-149 90 DEG SWIVEL ELBOW 3/8" TUBE
31 2 301-100 GAUGE - 5,000 PSI
32 2 8391P00C GAUGE MOUNTING BRACKET
33 2 1-5-3 BOLT 5/16"-18UNC x 3/4"
34 REF 302-186 4 SPOOL VALVE LEFT (1)
35 2 5303P00O PLUG 7/8"-14 TAPPED 1/4" NPT
36 2 506-66 3/8" DIA HYDRAULIC HOSE x 66"



v €092-€ ‘2LYQl | 40 L 13gMs] AHOLSIH NOISIATY
A3 00v6L0L _‘ On sma INMYVNA| 1 ETY0S o
: e wa | A9 NOILdrIOS3a 02 | a3y
IV om0 .wmm.r mm._wzq sy VL] QONd 0L a3sva 1Ay | 967 | v
SvX 26/ $3903
ATENISSY MOOH suuu|  SeRVHS TW M3awvHO
9171 -+ SNOLLOVYS
1922 295 (208) 131 N\ L/ 930 4 -+ STIONY
VSN B16SS NN TIVASNMONE \,_ IR/ mo%u..\w xﬂ ”_.«“_‘Mwo
- a
ONI NV v T3.10N SSTTNN STONVHITO,
TN
24




11079A00.XLS

4/18/2003 HOOK ASSEMBLY
Iltem No. | Qty Part Number Description Material
1 1 11045P  |HOOK, HOSE HARNESS 1/2 DIA. HRS ROD X 45
2 2 | P0003-008 [1/2-13 HEX NUT
3 1] P0079-003 |1/2 D-RING STANDARD 11200-00800

1of 1



) (T¥No1Ld0)
1 SUIONITAD 4T3HS Q3010

WYHOVIQ NOILLONNd SH3ITT0HINOD 1071d

t JAIHO HOA3ANQD 1

— =t

S v 3} & %)
— === — - =, "%
s w0 | tas ey Ea e ven (1)
ey T T -
s L1 _41 vl L
oI __ =T 3 ! i
B | ] m._ 148180 [ o %
I {EEIEEE 5
T T b
) T e —
R — !
| LLHLD T
seorw B |17 vis]lem) el Tie LELL
oxorsems N | = ot 'L i)

(TvNo1LdO)
SHIANITAD_NYD DNINOVT

LEH Ralioe 15 b LA d0l  JDIN NOLLoR

ONIH331S avno

N
[ TRE T R

SHITIOHINGD 10714

1550 ]
I

|

(17 d
1B ¢
HIBIFEE R INI R AR Y

ind -3¢

¥-5td

1o

12
XUISior DB J0od LB 1004 LT YOUSKOP [4F]

LB B

17

LIRS AT foeer

i
18 I

bstd

—— —

Pi

(mousl
THK) MIERLS  WOLYIH KOG ik IR e
oy sm:msa ?28& 1 Bd 0057
ry e = e e v 2
0 mm. E | ﬁ, | !
1%
oy 0|y o)jdl iC
1TH 184 002 - F : mSES_m
Tk 1) B o Wmiws (| f) oo
(o iy (kg 1y
_ 18
Isd 007 | ~ o
_ :&mEﬁLT iy T
© ©

1
R 0 g T
T Ik . E i E 1
‘ % @%nf_ g
W o) ot || (1) 10 oo
[y (B[R iny
o | r %0
%]
Hrs g R
© 4 © © ©)
12 ¥ 59 =
- L —

BT AN v BRM IStod

B 1T

{0

HOLLYIO Food

N

SGUE ROR B Nias

SNOILYH3d0 J0HMOVE

SNOILVH3d0 J0HMJVE

(00V02e2eZ) OILVINIHOS OITNVHAAH IOoHMOVE 0S-X3

e




(22220A00) BACKHOE EXCAVATOR SHIELD WITH QUAD STEERING AND OPTIONAL CIRCUITS

SYMBOL PART NO.
c-1,2  21003a00
c-3 21001400
c-4 21000A00
C-5, 6 21002200
C-7, 8  21004a00
C-9-12  12701A00
c13- 2617A00
c13- 11720200
c13- 307-122
C13-22  307-111
C26-32  13435A00
CB-1 302-174
cc-1 102-102
cc-2 102-103
cc-3 102-104
CK-1-4  302-100
CK-5 302-224
CM-1 10960A01
DPC-1 302-171
DPC2-14 302-104
DSL-~1 8990A00
E 1,2 302-121
F1,2 4500A03
F-3 309-154
E-3 309-128
FC-1 302-111
FC-2 302-112
FD-1 303-207
G 1-4 301-100
11,2 301-108
I-3 309-157
M-1 304-134
M-2,3 304-121
MB-1
MB-2
PSV-1 302-193
PJS-1,2 302-188
PJS-3,4 302-203
PFC-1,2 302-189
0 1-4 5349A00
0-5 100-4
0-6 100-4
0-7 100-7
0-8 100-7
RB-1,2  302-288
RV-1,2  302-289
RV-3-6  302-269
SHV-1-8 302-209
Sv-1,2  302-245A
302-245B
V-1 302-186
V-2 302-187
V-3 302-109
v-4 302-217
V-5 302-287

* INDICATES ALL ITEMS OPTIONAL,

oTY
2
1
1
2
2
4
*x*
*
*
10
8
1
1
1
1
4
1
1
1
3

1

1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
4
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
2
2
4
9
2
*
1
1
1
1
1

DESCRIPTION

Swing Clinder

Boom Extension Cylinder

Bucket Cylinder

Hoist Cylinder

Frame Advance Cylinders

Steering Cylinder(3" Stroke)(6.38 Bore)
Jacking Can Cylinders (30" Stroke) (2.5 Bore)
Jacking Can Cylinders (38" Stroke) (2.5 Bore)
Jacking Can Cylinders (54" Stroke)(4.0 Bore)
Jacking Can Cylinders (18" Stroke) (5.0 Bore)
Closed Shelf Cylinders

Counter Balance Valve (CBEG-LJN-ZTX)

Remote Valve Control Head (08-5900-01)

Cable (Wesson) (41.5-UNV-48)

Cable Bonnet Kit (01-5000-13)

Check valve {CMM-30S) Deltrol

Check Vvalve (CV20)(092376)

Control Module Weldment

Double Pilot Operated Check (LO-10-D)

Double Pilot Operated Ckeck (LOA-25D)

Double Supply Line Ass'y

Filter Element (Stauff)(SE160F20B)

60 Gallon Filter Ass'y

Filter Housing (15CN220BM2504M4M)

Filter Element (20 Micron) (930370)

3/4 Flow Control (Brand)(FC51-3/4)

1 1/4" Flow Control (Brand) (FC51-1 1/4)
Rotary Flow Divider (¥FD50-22-22- 07/07)

5,000 PSI Guage (CF-1P-350A)

Fllter Indicator (HP50)

Mechanical Indicator (929604)

4000 Charlyn MOTOR (109-1106-004)(24 CID)
MAE Ross Motor (29 CID)(MAE 34010-A1

Tank Manifold Block

Conveyor Manifold Block

Selector Vvalve (S-10-SRG-RET-W/CLEVIS)

Pilot Joystick (Rexxroth) (4THET06-10/5M)
Pilot Joystick (Comercial) AD Line

Pilot Foot Control (Rexroth) (2TH7R06-10/5M)
1.1/4" ARKERMAN COUPLER (1 SET)

1/2" Snaptite Coupler(VHC-08-08F)

1/2" Snaptite Nipple (VHN-08-08F)

3/4" Snaptite Coupler(VHC-12-12F)

3/4" Snaptite Nipple (VHC-12-12F)

Compact Controls (220126)

Compact Controls (CP210-2-B-0-E-A) (25-800 PSI)
Sun Relief & block (RPEC-FCN-FAC/S)

Shuttle valve (LSVI-2P-N) (Gresen)

Solenoid valve (DS201NA120H-C-16T)

Coil Only for Above Valve (851018-120 VAC)

4 Spool MP-18 (Rexroth)(Left Valve-Power Beyond)
3 Spool Mp-18 (Rexroth) (Right Valve Bank)
Conveyor Drive Valve (Brand) (DC75-04LD)

V20 5 section (Hyd. Remote) (Gresen)

V20 8 Section (Mannual) (Gresen)

OR REFERENCED ITEMS.

VENDER
Akkerman Mfg.
Akkerman Mfgqg.
Akkerman Mfg.
Akkerman Mfgqg.
Akkerman Mfg.
Akkerman Mfg.
Akkerman Mfg.
Akkerman Mfg.
Victor Fluid
Victor Fluid
Akkerman Mfg.
Applied Fluid
Component Tech.
Component Tech.
Component Tech.
Air Hydraulics
Victor Fluid
Akkerman Mfg.
Mid-America
Mid-America
Akkerman Mfgqg.
0il Air Prod.
Akkerman Mfg.
Mid-America .
Mid-America
Power Systems
Power Systems
Component Tech.

‘Component Tech.

Power Systems
Mid-America
Power Systems’
Nott. Company
Akkerman Mfg.
Akkerman Mfg.
Component Tech.
Component Tech.
Component Tech.
Component Tech.
Akkerman Mfg.
Snaptite
Snaptite
Snaptite
Snaptite
Oil-Air
Oil-Air
Applied Fluid
Component Tech.
Nott Co.

Nott Co.
Component Tech.
Component Tech.
Power Systems
Component Tech.
Component Tech.



@V ana]_ o1es] ¢
ENISTOH | 65| ¢
EAS) S 1 1 [ N G N A
T | 50| 1 .
TNSOTONI | 106-0kE | 1
3VA0 V) TROTT ONINGVH | 982018 | § T
TXTVA 3087 W03 KTRO 1100 | G5he-208 | 30
T2 TTIST-3 RO VR FOTSy 3R VR IORTTOS | Vare 20t | 3 [ TR
f-—-- - - -- YOI 0VA0LL 00AVZ AT3d 3IVS QIS | 66K | | | 2118
E— 37 JWA0LE Kiads GIR0d | Ser-OR| 754
| TV TR NI a0 T T
| 470 H0SN3S NOISI0d | VvBz-0k6| |
T ——L_ BOSNAS INVLSISTH NOSIod | ¥z-ole| |
%y VO - & 00KV WALSKS HOILOZLZ0 SY0 | £ae-0ic | | -G
| @ | © 80c0} ‘vel' "OvAOLL NHOH| l8z-0lef | LH
| —e of ‘¢ NOILdTH0s30 | "ON [§vd [ Al | Wl
o ®
- ®
_ iy XA 12 2 A 024
N o
z LR
17038 09} RY13H —I°]
L WVII0 NI T LA
,
g
t Q L >
0 (oW 1w . HIMOd
O\ LI _Jlo ) wary won
T " _|wo N REYTY HOIH

OLLVIWZHOS TVOIdL031d ¥ Sidvd HOrvIN
W3LSAS ONINYVM 3INVHLIWN 00VS8E6l






